

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

þ

SHIP VIA

RMA900020

PAGE:

FREIGHT TERMS

	ADDRESS (CORRESPONDE	IGERIOFATRIENI	TONOF
RON	PRICE			

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL 100 GALLAWAY DRIVE

EIGHTY FOUR, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

FO.B

11/12/2008 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER **CHANTITY** LINE 570-48 LS 0001 \$664,962.40 1 CROSSTIE REPLACEMENT ON THE SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RR TO REPLACE CROSSTIES ON THE SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD PER THE ATTAHCED SPECIFICATIONS. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID WILL BE HELD AT 10:00 AM ON DECEMBER 8, 2008 AT THE SRA/SBVR OFFICE AT 120 WATER FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PLANT DRIVE IN MOOREFIELD, WV. PRE-BID WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THIS MEETING WILL INCLUDE AND INSPECTION OF THE PORTION OF RAILROAD WHERE THE WORK WILL BE COMPLETED. BIDDERS MUST PROVIDE THEIR OWN HI-RAIL EQUIPMENT OR MAKE ARRANGEMENTS WITH OTHER POTENTIAL VENDORS TO RIDE WITH CONTRACTORS WISHING TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID SHOULD INFORM RON PRICE AT 304-558-0492 BY 12/4/08. QUESTIONS ARE TO SUBMITTED IN WRITING PRIOR TO 4:00 PM QUESTION MAY BE SUBMITTED TO THE EST ON 12/4/08. RECEIVED ATTENTION OF RON PRICE VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA E-MAIL AT RON.N.PRICEDWV.GOV 2009 JAN I U A 10: I I PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS URCHASING DIVISION EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE OF WV PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 724-239-2480 Ext. 103 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 39-1611003 Regional Manager



Request for Quotation

Ť

REQ NUMBER RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL 1100 GALLAWAY DRIVE EIGHTY FOUR PAA15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF S	ALE SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/20 BID OPENING DATE:				0.1.7.0.004
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	12/18/2008		BID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NUMBER:	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OR HIGHW OR COOLI EQUIPMEN SUCH PRO STATE OF	E, INCLUDING, BUT AYS, OR THE INSTAL OF OR VENTILATING I, OR THE SUPPLY O JECTS, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA FOR O ON OR AFTER JUNE	LATION OF ANY HEAPLANTS OR OTHER OF AND MATERIALS FOR A CONTRACT WITH OF WHICH BIDS WERE	TING OR
	SHAPED, FABRICAT PROCESSE SUCH OPE HEARTH,	RODUCTS" MEANS PRO PRAWN, EXTRUDED, F ED OR OTHERWISE SI D BY A COMBINATION RATIONS, FROM STEE BASIC OXYGEN, ELEC OR OTHER STEEL MA	ORGED, CAST, MILARLY PROCESSED OF TWO OR MORE O L MADE BY THE OPE TRIC FURNACE,	, OR F
	AMERICA	STATES" MEANS THE AND INCLUDES ALL TAR, SUBJECT TO THE	ERRITORY, CONTINE	
2.		OF THE PURCHASING HORIZE THE USE OF		
	EXCEED D TOTAL CO HUNDRED GREATER. THE COST	FOR EACH CONTRACT NE TENTH OF ONE PE TRACT COST OR TWO DOLLARS (2,500.00) FOR THE PURPOSES IS THE VALUE OF TE ERED TO THE PROJEC	RCENT (.1%) OF TH THOUSAND FIVE , WHICHEVER IS OF THIS SECTION, THE STEEL PRODUCT	E
	DETERMIN	TOR OF THE PURCHA S THAT SPECIFIED JCED IN THE UNITED	STEEL MATERIALS A STATES IN SUFFIC	
SIGNATURE //	10	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS TELEP	HONE	DATE / _ / o
TITLE DO SHELL UL	LILLAND FEIN 20	1724	4-239-2480 Ext.103	1/13/09
Regional Ma		1611003	ADDHESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 3

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL 100 Gallway Drive Eighty Four, PA 15330 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 11/12/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UNITPRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN 3. VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WY CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED BY JUNE 30, 2009. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 724-239-2480 Ext 103 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 39-1611003 Regional Manager



Balfour Beatty Rail

Eighty Four, PA 15330

100 Gallaway Drive

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE ...

SSSYADDRESSICORRESPONDENCESIO ATTENUONIO

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

304

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOR 11/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 12/18/2008 AMOUNT. UNIT PAICE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR COUNTY, PURSUANT HAMPSHIRE TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 724-239-2480 Ext. 103 13/09 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 39-1611003 Regional Manager



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Balfour Beatty Rail

Eighty Four, PA 15330

100 Gallaway Drive

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

SO REQ NUMBER

Address:correspondences;otatiention:of

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MODREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIF	VIA:	1	FOB	FREIG	HITERMS
11/12/				,						
BID OPENING DATE:	4-11-1-1-1-1-1	12/18/	2008	77777777787877 7	7171717171717	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	GUA	NTITY	uor Ç	AT	ITEMN	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		MOUNT
	HNDED	0 0015	00 00	DONA	מ מח ז	HOTHECO	cueck	S ARE NOT		
								FORMANCE		
			OR AND				// ·	CHIMICE		
	,									
	() M	AINTEN	ANCE BO	ND:	A TWO	(2) YEAR	MAIN	TENANCE B	מאס	
					TEM WI	LL BE A	REQUI	REMENT OF		
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL VEND	DR.						
		* /00								
	REV. 1	T\00								
	EXHIBI	T 7							•	·
				ĺ			-			
			MINUM,	GLASS	& STE	EL IN PL	BLIC	WORKS		**
	PROJEC	TS					-			
	THE ACC	ODDANC	E (.) T T (.)	.e p	UTDOTU	TA CODE	- 10	1 F-1		
						IA CODE		I EI., NSTRUCTIO		
	AI TERA	TION.	PEPATR.	TMPR	OVENEN	T OR MAI	NECU	NCE UE Ngikacita	IN .	
								50,000 AN	n.	
								F STEEL I		
								POUNDS O		
								NLY ALUMI		
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL PRO	DUCTS	PRODU	CED IN T	HE UN	ITED STAT	ES	
	IN ADD	ITION,	ITEMS	OF MA	CHINER	Y OR EQU	IPMEN	T PURCHAS	ED	
								E MADE OF		-
								HE COST O		
						OU OK LE BLIC WOR		AN 10,000		
	Judinus	U1 31		VOED	TH EA	DETC MOU	DIS FR	UVECIS.		
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUMIN	JM, G	LASS O	R STEEL	PRODU	CTS MAY B	E	۶
	ACCEPT	ED ONL	Y IF TH	E COS	T OF D	OMESTIC	PRODU	CTS IS FO	מאט	·
								BLE IF IT		į
		MORE	HIGHER	THAN	THE BI	D PRICE	FOR F	DREIGN MA	DE	
-	PRODUC							OR STEEL		
•	rkubut	15 10	DE SUPP	TIEN	טא אט	DOCED IV	A "S	UBSTANTIA	L	,
			, SE	E REVERS	ESIDEFOR	TERMS AND CO			1	
SIGNATURE	Jellen	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				7524-239	-2480	Ext 100	DATE //3/09	
REGIONAL	MANACEE) FE	N 20 161	1002			1		NGES TO BE NOT	ED AROVE
KEGLUNAL	MANAGER	· 1	39-161	TOOP	**************				THE TWEET	PORT FILENET L.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

`RMA900020

REQ NUMBER

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY Balfour Beatty Rail RAILROAD 100 Gallaway Drive 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE Eighty Four, PA 15330 MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ŒĎ	Ti	AMS OF SAI	E	519	PIVIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/									
BID OPENING DATE:	b0000000000000000000000000000000000000	12/18	/2008	200010020000		BID	OPENING	TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMI	NUMBER	Ų	NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DEPART	TMENT IF DOM	DF LAB ESTIC	OR, F PRODU	OREIGN I	ED BY THE PRODUCTS 30% OR MRODUCTS.	MAY BE	SUPPLIED	
	PROVIS DETERNALUMIN THAN THAN THAN OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	SIONS, MINES NUM, G THE LO E MAY TION I ENDORS	THE S THAT T LASS O WEST B REQUES N THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFICEXISTS A EL THAT MESTIC A WRITING T BID FO ATE IN	A BID FOR IS REASO PRODUCTS, G, A REEV	E SPENI LIKE F NABLE A THE SF ALUATIO OMESTIC IF THE	DING UNIT FOREIGN AND LOWER PENDING DN AND C PRODUCTS	
Transfer dependence of the second sec	REV. 3	3/88							
	EXHIB	IT 9							**************************************
		E FOR CT ADD		CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF CONS	STRUCTION	
ľ	TO ABI	IDE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHE	AGENCY S DULE IN OR STATE	ISSUING		
	AND A AND SF AND L1	LIST PECIFICST SH	DF ALL CATION ALL BE	PART S FOR FORW	IES THAT THE PRO ARDED TO	HAVE PROJECT. TO THE BUY	OCURED HE ADDE ER IN T	HE STATE	
	SEND A	COPY		E ADD		THE STA		SHALL ALS	5U
7	(2) T	THE BU	YER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	TO ALL		
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	Villre	rms		SEE RE	ÆRSE S IDE FOR	TERMS AND CONTENT TELEPHONE 724-239		xt. 103	1/13/09
Regional			39-1	611003	3				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 7

[
RON	PRICE
304-	-558-0492

SH P P T O

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 11/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY LINE INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING BIDDERS AND REGULATIONS DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND THAT APPLY THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT TO SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: 12-15-08 NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 724-239-2480 Ext. ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Regional Manager 39-1611003



Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
RMA900020

PAGE

READDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Balfour Beatty Rail 100 Gallaway Drive Eighty Four PA 15330 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MODREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 11/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Balfour Beatty Rail REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE 724-239-2480 Ext. ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 39-1611003 Regional Manager



Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Balfour Beatty Rail 100 Gallaway Drive Eight Four, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB DATE PRINTED 11/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT INF QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE BIDDER TO COMPLETE: BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL CONTRACTORS NAME: WV041917 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: T57240239-2480 Ext. 103 al Dellam 109 FEIN 39-1611003 Regional Manager ADDRESS CHANGÉS TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFG NUMBER RMA900020

_	.,	-	 	*****			-	-		 ,	÷.
ł	0	N	P	R	I	C	E				
,	n	1.	 		o		^	j.	02		

*********ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:FOTA FIENT/FON/OF 304-558-0492

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Balfour Beatty Rail 100 Gallaway Drive Eighty Four, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/	
30000000000000000000000000000000000000	12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
	PURCHASING DIVISION
	BUILDING 15
	2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130
	CHARLESTON, WV 25505-0150
	THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF
	THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:
	SEALED BID
	SUYER: RP-41
	REQ. NO.: RMA900020
	BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/08 1/14/09-preaddendum 26 2
	SID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM
Ī	PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY
	O CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:
	724-239-2488
	PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
	CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:
	A. Lee Williams
	20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE	Tri Philade
TITLE	FEIN
Regional M	lanager 39-1611003 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Balfour Beatty Rail

Eighty Four, PA 15330

100 Gallaway Drive

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

33	• •	4. 4	2123		(VI)	27.	23			×
	R	М	Δ	9	Ω	n	n	2	n	

. PA	G		
	1	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

01-a - 0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	VIS OF SA	Œ		SHIP V	Α		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/								***********		
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	8008	4			BID	OPEN	VING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAR	iTTY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NÜN	IBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	RMA900	020	***** TOTA	\$664,962.40
										,
·										
					werder Afficial and the state of the state o					
	,				APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR					
					MANUAL PROPERTY AND					

			***************************************					74074-6204		
SIGNATURE!		_		SEERE	vehse s	UE FOR	ERMS AND CON	VIDITION	IS (DAT	E / /
11/1/201	Dillee	ins-	····				724-239	-248	0 Ext. 103 DAT	1/13/09
Regional		155	in 39-	161100	13				ADDRESS CHANG	ÉS TÓ BE NOTED ABOVE



JOOR

GREG KIMBLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

100 GALLAWAY DRIVE

Ulrains

39-1611003

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330

Request for Quotation

	4-,			1777		232		تضاعه	
R	М	Α	9	0	0	0	2	0	

PAG	E	
	1	

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

SH-P

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED			STER	MS OF SAI	6		SHIP VIA			F Ø.E			FREIGH	IT TERMS	
12/15/	*********	8	<u> </u>	********				***************************************								
ID OPENING DATE:			01/	06/	2009		100000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPEN	ING T	IME	01	:30PM		
LINE		QUAI	VTITY		UOP	CAT NO.	j i	TEM NUME	ER .		UNITP	RICE		A۱	IOUNT	
	المنشقة المنطقة المنطقة		<u>alarabang</u>			ADDEN	DUM N	0. 1								
													,			
									ROM 12 THIS			1/6.	/09			
	ΑI	1:3	UF	14.	NO U	INEK	CHANG	CS AI	1112	THE	•					
001					LS		570-4	8].						:
:				1				COUT		ICII V	ALLEY	, DD		\$664,962	2.40	
•	CRU	ISSI	1 E	KEP	LACEM	ENI L	N IHE	Suui	H BRAN	VCH V	ALLEY	KK		<u>-</u>		
				•												
	* * *	***	1	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	RMA900	020	****	* TO	TAL:	\$664,9	962.40	
																•
				_												
			_	34466	<u> </u>	SEE DE	VERSE SI	SE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	 MOITION	S	301,001,000				
IONATIDES :	eresting		Z	9099099		and the			EI COUONE		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>160100000000000000</u>	IDATE /			<u> </u>

724-239-2480 Ext. 103

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Page / of 2

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Re	equest for Proposal No.: RMA	1900020 Date: 12/	18/08
	(Tie Rep.	lacement on SBVR)	,
Fi	rm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	<u>Telephone &</u> <u>FAX Numbers</u>
1.	Delta RR Copst Greg Marsteller	2648 W. Prospect Ro Ashfabult, Oh 44004	T: <u>446-942-29</u> 47 F: <u>446-942-13</u> 11
		1253 St-Te ROUTE 519 Eighty Form, Pa. 1530,	T: <u>724-228-4</u> 500 F: <u>724-228-3</u> 183
	•	9436 EARLY DRIVE HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740	T: <u>304-797 -3730</u> F: <u>304-797-374</u> 0
	BAlfour Beatly RAIL, Inc		T: <u>724-239-248</u> 0 F: <u>724-239-248</u> 8
5.	RAJIDAN CONSTRUCTORS INC CARRY WILLIAM	PAULS BOOK NJ 080LL.	423- 938 T: <u>BSb-423-9</u> 386 F: <u>856-423-9</u> 386
6.	G.W. Peoples Cont Johnny Wharton	1024- Rt 519 Eishty-Four PA	T: <u>724-223-</u> 780 F: <u>724-223-6</u> 96
7.	RAILWORKS TRACK Systems DAVID GERSTNER	985 Union Hill Rd. Alphanetta, GA 30040	T: <u>770-740-02</u> 84 F: <u>770-740-038</u> 4
. 8 .	Fritz-Rumer-Cookeco Ben Swope	POBOX 07884 Columbus OH 43207	T: <u>614 444 88</u> 44 F: <u>614 444 7224</u>
9.	DOEM DESEMBYER	7695 BOND ST CLONGERNO DH. 43139 44139	T:4 <u>40232 7474</u> F:440232 7477
10.	Richard Rhindrat Minchart Mailroad Wost.	Fallston, 1410 21047	T: 410-879-1327 F: 410-879-1344

Page 2 of 2

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.:	RMA 9000 20 Date: _ (Tie Replacement on SBUR)	12/8/08
Firm & Representative N	Iame Mailing Address	<u>Telephone &</u> <u>FAX Numbers</u>
11. KEVIN P. BELTRAN	10 6403 RINKE STREET	T: 586-754-426
CONSTRUCTION, INC	10 6403 RINKE STREET WARREN, MI. 48091	F <i>:5<u>86-75</u>4-440<u>8</u></i>
3		Т:
The second secon		
4		7.
		F:
5		***
		;: F:
		•
7		T:
		•
•		,
9		
		-T:
A		



*709032228 01

100 GALLAWAY DR

EIGHTY FOUR PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15330

724-239-2480

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation RMA900020

RMA900020

PAGE
1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

> 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PR	INTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DAT	<u> 2008 —</u>	<u> </u>							******	<u>_</u>	30PM
LINE	0.55 0.55 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50)1/14/2 NTITY	900 900	CAT		ITEMNU		OPE:	NING TIM UNIT PRI		AMOUNT AMOUNT
30,550				NO							
Address of the second of the s	-		A	DDEND	UM N	10.2					
t			n T D		እተ <i>ር</i> ዓ ፓ	י יכוידו אי	E*DOM 1 /	6/0	9 TO 1/1	4/09	-
	TO CHAI AT 1:30		BTD	OPENI	NG T	MATE.	FROM 1/	9/ 0	9 TO 1/1	TI / U J	
LANGE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA	7 1.3	J 2. 1.1									
001		T	s	5	70-4	. 8					
1001		1									\$664,962.40
	CROSST:	IE REPI	ACEME	NT ON	THE	SOU	TH BRAN	dH	VALLEY R	.R	
				ļ							La managara da
	a di di di di da da	mit T G	To m	ן דואינו כיו	ا م	DEO	DM7\QAA	กรก	*****	TOTAL	\$664,962.40
	*****	THIS	TO TE	EMT	Or	KI Q	MINDO			201111.	4004,302.40
				***************************************			•				

,									·		
								-			
			-								
			1	SEERE	VERSE	SIDE FOR	TERMS AND O	CONDIT	IONS	<u></u>	<u>, </u>
SIGNATURE	Wills	·					724-239	-248	80 Ext. 10	3 DATE	13/09
ITITLE -	al Manage	 	EIN 39-1	L611003	}				ADDRES	SS CHANGÉS	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709032228 01

100 GALLAWAY DR

EIGHTY FOUR PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15330

724-239-2480

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA900020

PAC	i Element
	1

ADDRESS CO	RRESPONDENC	F TO ATTENTION	OF ::
TIDDING OUT		3-17-11-3-1-3-1-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-	erana menana menangan

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA FOB TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 2009 CAT **AMOUNT** ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP LINE QUANTITY ADDENDUM NO. 3 REVISIONS TO THE \$PECIFICATIONS AS PER THE ATTACHED BID OPENING DATE REMAINS 1/14/09 AT 1:30PM. \$70-48 1.S 0001 \$664,962.40 1 CROSSTIE REPLACEMENT ON THE SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RR \$664,962.40 RMA900020 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF RFQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 724-239-2480 Ext. 103 09

ADDENDUM NO. 3

To: All Attendees of the December 8, 2008 Prebid Meeting for the Replacement of Timber Crossties on the South Branch Valley Railroad

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: December 16, 2008

RE: Addendum #3 to RFQ #RMA900020 - Replacement of Crossties on SBVR

Any items not specifically addressed in this addendum remain the same as stated in the original RFO.

- 1. Track Time: Contractor may start at 7:00 am Monday through Friday with the understanding that it will be necessary to clear up one time per day for a train. Weekends are normally available for work without interruption. The exception would be a unit train which must be moved promptly due to service commitments.
- 2. Ballast: SBVR will be responsible for placing ballast as needed for the project. It will be placed on the shoulders where it can be pulled in by the contractor.
- 3. Switch Ties: The north switch at Grace Cabin needs all the switch ties replaced. It is a No. 8 turnout. This item was not in the original RFQ. The contractor will be responsible for providing these ties. They will be 7" X 9" ties of the appropriate lengths per AREMA specifications, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal and 100% end plated.
- 4. Gaging: A total of 3,500 ties near the ties that are replaced will be respiked to proper gage. The ties to be regaged will be marked in the field.
- 5. ROW Information: The track charts provided at the prebid meeting show the locations of all bridges, turnouts, public crossings and private crossings. They also indicate track curvature.
- 6. Distribution and Collection of Materials: Except for ballast, the contractor is responsible for getting materials to the job site and gathering up materials removed during the project. The work train is offered as an option for this work. Conditions in the original RFQ apply. A list showing the distribution of ties to be replaced by milepost is attached (Attachment A).

- 7. Stone Retaining Wall at MP 11.4: Crossties being replaced along this wall will require special handling due to the limited work space and the ties being anchored to timbers alongside the track.
- 8. Ballast Section: Cribs will be filled to top of ties but not over the ties. Minimum 6" shoulder on tangents and inside of curves, minimum 12" shoulder on outside of curves.
- 9. Spiking Pattern: Diagram attached (Attachment B).
- 10. Rail Size: MP 0 1.6 is 132 Jtd., MP 1.6 3.9 is 133 CWR, MP 3.9 5.3 is 132 CWR, MP 5.3 7.0 is 133 CWR, MP 7.0 8.7 is 132 CWR and MP 8.7 13.3 is 133 CWR
- 11. Superelevation: All curves 2 degrees or greater but less than 8 degrees have ½" elevation. Curves that are 8 degrees or sharper have 1" elevation.
- 12. Prebid Sign-In Sheet: Previously provided Addendum No. 2.
- 13. Bidding Instructions: For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed below:

Switch Tie Replacement

One No. 8 Switch (AREMA spec) x unit cost $\frac{12,946.00}{} = \frac{12,946.00}{}$

Crosstie Replacement

7,000 ties x unit cost $$ _{77.11}$ per tie = $$ _{539,770.00}$

Gaging of Respiked Ties

3,500 ties x unit cost \$10.00 per tie = \$35,000.00

Surfacing/Ballast Regulation

13.3 miles x 5,280 feet/mile x unit cost \$ 1.10 per track foot = \$ 77,246.40

<u>Total of All Items</u> = \$ <u>664,962.40</u>

Attachment A

Approximate Distribution of Ties to be Replaced on SBVR

ħ٨	ile	٩n	ന	sts
IV.	110	: [U	: LO

0 -1	832
1-2	401
2 - 4	1102
4-6	729
6-7	398
7 - 8	505
8 - 9	572
9 - 10	374
10 - 11	530
11 - 12	606
12 - 13	809
13 - 13.3	142
	7000

Attachment B

	SPIKES	DALY IND	
THACK TYPE, TRACK ALIGNMENT.	PER TIE		
AND SPEED AUTHORIZED	PLATE	PATTERN	
AIN TRACKS AND SIDINGS		,	•
ANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DEGREE	N	. ⊂	
ITH SPEED UP TO 45 MPH			
PANGENTS FIND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DECREE	1		
UTH SPEED BREATER THAN 45 HPH			
THAYES 2 DEGREE AND OVER BUT LESS THAN & DEGREE	7.	u	
CURYES OVER 6 DEGREE	127		
SIDE TRACKS + SPEEDS UP TO 25 HPH	-	,	
TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 8 DEGREE	2	θ.	
	5	B	
CHAVES DYER 12 DEGREE	۳	נו	

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE HEETING OR PASSING

SIDING - AN AUXILIANY THACK DESIGNATED IN

SIDE TRACK - AN AUXILIAHY TRACK FOR PURPOSES

DIHER THAN MEETING OR PASSING TRAINS.

"CONFORMANCE WITH BULES OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.

STATIONS, UPON WHICH TRAINS ARE OPERATED IN. TRACK, EXTENDING THROUGH YARDS AND BETWEEN

HAIN TRACK - A TRACK, OTHER THAN AN AUXILIARY

M · THACK SPIKE

SPIKING PATTERN "C"	D W		SPIKING PATTERN "D"	
SPIKING			SPIKING	

PATIEHN A.	
SPIKING	0 30

o n

0 0

SPIKING PATTERN 'B'

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE Baife	our Beatty Rail, Inc.			
12276 San Jose Blvd., Building 400, Suite 410, Jacksonville,				
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Travelers (
One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183				
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of	СТ			
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly b	oound unto West Virginia Rail Aurthority			
120 \	Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, WV 26836			
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	Five Percent of Amount Bid			
	Dollars (\$ 5%),			
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly ar	e said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, and severally, firmly by these presents.			
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for RMA900	0020 - Install 7000 ties on the South Branch Valley RR,			
Tamp 13:3 miles				
the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the payment of labor and materials furnished in the prosecution such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principle of the	the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt in thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter the shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the ad such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith a said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise			
Signed and sealed this 18th day of	December , 2008			
A.Lee Williams (Witness)	Balfour Beatty Rail, Inc. (Seal) By: PATRICK CASTNE, ESTIMATING MANAGER (Title)			
Patty Mills (Witness)	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Surety) (Seal) Attorney-in-Fact Normandy Sutton (Title) WV Non-Resident License 470634			



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220342

Certificate No. 002573989

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

William G. Moody III, Patty L. Mills, Normandy Sutton, and Rebecca E. Howard

other writings obligatory in the	more than one is named above, to sign, execute, nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in the teeing bonds and undertakings required or per	seal and acknowledg eir business of guara	ge any and all bo anteeing the fido	onds, recognizanc	and lawful Attor es, conditional un guaranteeing the p	dertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the day of	Companies have caused this instrument to be s	nitted in any actions	prate seals to be	hereto affixed, thi	s18th	
Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company		iters, Inc.	St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company			
1982	MOORPORMIED 1927	SEAL S	SEAL S	CONN. CONN.	HARTFORD W	HEOROGAND LE 1895
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву: _	George	Thompson, Ser	nior Vice President	
Seaboard Surety Company, St.	day of, day of, fidelity at of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity at Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of An of foregoing instrument for the purposes therein company.	Paul Guardian Insur rerica, and United St	ce Company, Fi- rance Company, tates Fidelity an	delity and Guarar , St. Paul Mercur d Guaranty Com	nty Insurance Und y Insurance Com pany, and that he,	lerwriters, Inc., pany, Travelers as such, being

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President. any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _

18 day of December, 20 08

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

RFQ	No.	RMA900020

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Balfour Beatty Rail, Inc.			,
Authorized Signature: While Williams	Date: _	1-13-09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)			